

## STATE OF ALABAMA ) SHELBY COUNTY )

## WARRANTY DEED

That for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor, EBSCO Development Company, Inc., an Alabama corporation, in hand paid by Town Builders, Inc., an Alabama corporation, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said EBSCO Development Company, Inc. does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Town Builders, Inc., the real estate described on Exhibit A attached hereto and situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Town Builders, Inc., its successors and assigns forever.

And the said Grantor does itself, and for its successors and assigns, covenant with the said Town Builders, Inc., its successors and assigns, that it is lawfully seized and possessed of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will, and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same unto the said Town Builders, Inc., its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said EBSCO Development Company, Inc. has caused these presents to be executed on this the Zoth day of November, 2015.

By:

Its Vice President and Authorized Agent

Shelby County, RL 12/04/2015
State of Alabama
Deed Tax: \$70.50

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that, Tay Page whose name as Vice President and authorized agent of EBSCO Development Company, Inc., a corporation, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal, this 20th day of November, 2015

Notary Public

State of Alabama at Large

[SEAL]

## **EXHIBIT A**

The following lots according to the survey of Mt Laurel Resubdivision of Blocks 9 & 10 (Map Book 45, Page 35):

20151204000415840 2/3 \$90.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

12/04/2015 04:05:55 PM FILED/CERT

Block 9	Block 10
Lot 9-01A	Lot 10-03A
Lot 9-02A	Lot 10-04A
Lot 9-02B	Lot 10-04B
Lot 9-03A	Lot 10-05A
Lot 9-04A	Lot 10-06A
Lot 9-05A	
Lot 9-06A	
Lot 9-06B	
Lot 9-07A	
Lot 9-08A	

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

i iiis i	Jocument must be med in accord	iance with code o	i Alaballa 19	75, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	EBSCO Development Company,			Town Builders Inc	
Mailing Address	1 Mt Laurel Ave Ste 205	Maili		1 Mt Layrel Am Ste 205	
	Birmingham, AL 35242			Birmingham, AL 35242	
Property Address	M+ Laurel Resubdivision of		ate of Sale	November 20, 2015	
	Blocks 9 + 10	Total Purd	chase Price	\$ 70,106.00	
	Map Book 45 Page 35	Actual Val	or ue	\$	
•	<del></del>	rioladi vai	or	Ψ	
		Assessor's M	arket Value	\$	
The purchase price	e or actual value claimed on the	nis form can be	verified in th	ne following documentary	
evidence: (check o	ne) (Recordation of docume	ntary evidence	is not requir	20151204000415840 3/3 \$90.50	
Bill of Sale		Appraisal		20151204000415840 3/3 \$90.50	
Sales Contract Closing Stater	<b>-</b>	Other		Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/04/2015 04:05:55 PM FILED/CERT	
			_ 11 _ 4 41		
· · ·	this form is not required.	dation contains	all of the re	quired information referenced	
Grantar's name an	•	nstructions	orcon or no	reone convoving intoroct	
	d mailing address - provide their current mailing address.	ie name oi me p	berson or pe	risons conveying interest	
•	nd mailing address - provide t	he name of the	person or p	ersons to whom interest	
to property is being					
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty being co	onveyed, if a	available.	
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was co	nveyed.		
•	ce - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re	•	the propert	y, both real and personal,	
Actual value - if the	e property is not being sold, the	ne true value of	the property	, both real and personal, being	
conveyed by the in	strument offered for record. or the assessor's current ma	This may be evi		•	
If no proof is provid	ded and the value must be de	termined, the c	urrent estim	ate of fair market value,	
excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the					
	_		be used and	the taxpayer will be penalized	
•	of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	•			
				ed in this document is true and	
	cated in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>			m may result in the imposition	
		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Date 12/04/2015		Print Nicholes	Dawson		
Unattested		Sign	1		
	(verified by)		rantor/Grant	ee/Owner/Agent) circle one	

Form RT-1